Agenda Item No. ‘—{ C.

Town of Windsor

Memorandum

March 14™ 2023

TO: The Honorable Mayor and Town Council
FROM: R.D. Riddle, Chief of Police

SUBJECT: Police Chief’s Report

Enclosed is the Police Chief’s Report for the month of February 2023.

[ recommend that you receive and file the report.



Report Date
WINDSOR

2/1/2023
2/6/2023
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2/7/2023
2/9/2023
2/14/2023
2/18/2023
2/26/2023
2/26/2023
2/26/2023
2/27/2023
2/27/2023
2/28/2023
2/28/2023
2/28/2023
2/28/2023
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Report #

2023-00016

2023-00018
2023-00018
2023-00017
2023-00018
2023-00013
2023-00021
2023-00022
2023-00025
2023-00029
2023-00029
2023-000289
2023-00033
2023-00033
2023-00030
2023-00032
2023-00032
2023-00030

Incident

OFFICER INFORMATION

DRUGS, POSSESS HEROIN

OVERDOSE, NO DEATH

PROPERTY, FOUND

WEAPON LAW VIOLATIONS, ALL OTHERS
BESTRUCTION/VANDALISM-VEHICLE
BURGLARY, COMMERCIAL

TRAFFIC CRASH, NON-REPORTABLE
DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE
CONTRIB TO DELQ OF MINOR
OBSTRUCTING JUSTICE, WITHOUT THREATS / FORCE
PUBLIC INTOXICATION

LARCENY, SHOPLIFTING

TRESPASSING

LARCENY, SHOPLIFTING

LARCENY, SHOPLIFTING

TRESPASSING

TRESPASSING

 BELLMONT ST

Street

WINDSOR BLVD

WINDSOR BLVD
COURTHOUSE HWY
WINDSOR BLVD

TWIN PONDS DR
WINDSOR BLVD

EAST WINDSCR BLVD
BEALE DR

LIBERTY AVE/MARLETTE ST
LIBERTY AVE/MARLETTE ST
LIBERTY AVE/MARLETTE ST
WINDSOR BLVD

WINDSOR BLVD

WINDSOR BLVD

WINDSOR BLVD

WINDSOR BLVD

WINDSOR BLVD

Case Status

INACTIVE
PENDING-OPEN
PENDING-OPEN
INACTIVE
PENDING-OPEN
PENDING-OPEN
PENDING-OPEN
INACTIVE
PENDING-OPEN
CLEARED BY ARREST
CLEARED BY ARREST
CLEARED BY ARREST
CLEARED BY ARREST
CLEARED BY ARREST
CLEARED BY ARREST
CLEARED BY ARREST
CLEARED BY ARREST
CLEARED BY ARREST
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- windsor Police Department Monthly Arrest Summary

Charge(s)
BELL, TROY 58 (W /M)
M CONTRIBUTING THE DELIQUENCY OF MINOR
M MANUF,SALE,POSSESSION CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE
M OBSTRUCTING JUSTICE W/O JUST CAUSE
M PUBLIC SWEARING OR INTOXICATION
BRACKEN, TABETHA 40 (W /F)

M FAILTO COMPLY WITH SUPPORT GBLIGATIONS

COLE, ALONZO 62 (B /M)
M DRINKING WHILE OPERATING MOTOR VEHICLE
M  DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE
M NO DRIVERS LICENSE
M RECKLESS DRIVING
HILL, LEVI 47 (B /M)

F MANUF,SALE,POSSESSION CONTROLLED SUBSTAN

JOYNER, YAZZIE 53 (B /M)

M PETIT LARCENY
M TRESPASSING

L Febuay203

Address

GREENDELL RD (CHESAPEAKE ,VA)

ORBITRD (WINDSOR ,VA)}

COURTHOUSE RD (HOPEWELL ,VA)

CLYDES LN (WINDSOR ,VA)

JOYNER TOWN LN (WINDSOR ,VA)
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Town of Windsor Police Department

Windsor Calls For Service Break-Down Page

“These are simply calls for service and do not indicate verified crime”

Complaint Type |

2/2022

1/2023 | 2/2023

Reported / Responded Criminal Offenses

Abduction {Kidnapping)

Assault (Felony / Malicious Wounding)

Assault (Misdemeanor)

Assault (Domestic)

Auto Theft {Unauthorized Use)

Break & Enter {Attempted Burglary)

Burglary

Counterfeit

Child Abuse (Neglect)

Destruction of Private Property (Vandalism)

Disorderly Conduct

Embezziement

Firearms Offenses / Complaints

Fraud

Harassment

Indecent Exposure

Larceny (Grand / Petit)

Larceny (From Vehicle)

K-9 Deployment

MNarcotic Offenses

Public intoxication

Threats (Death / Bodily Harm)

Trespassing (Loitering)

Robbery

Sex Related Offenses

Psychiatric Problems
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Town of Windsor Police Department

Reported / Responded Non-Criminal Offenses

911 Hang Up 1 0 1
Alarm (Commercial) 5 4 3
Alarm (Residential) 1 2 1
Animal Complaint 1 1 1
Assist Other Jurisdiction (Mutual Aid} 9 18 20
Assist Rescue 4 9 6
Assist Fire 5 3 3
Business Assist / Police Escort 2 2 3
Citizen Assist 28 18 22
Disturbance {Noise) 1 2 0
Found Property 0 0 0
Juvenile Problem 2 1 2
Missing Person {Run-Away) 1 0 0
Motor Vehicle Crash 10 8 8
Motorist Assist {Traffic Hazard) 12 15 14
Parking Violation(s) 2 2 2
Reckless Driving 9 11 6
Suspicious Activity {Peeping Tom/etc.) 10 8 i3
Unsecured {Business) 2 0 2
Unsecured {Residence) 0 0 t]
Walk-In Complaints 12 8 7
Welfare Check 3 2 0
Other / Unclassified 18 19 11

| TOTALS [ 143 | 123 125

Self-Initiated Service Calls
Business and Patrol Checks / Traffic Stops / Field Interviews / House Checks / Directed Patrols
| 2/2022 | 1/2023 | 2/2023
| 2114 | 1928 ! 1853
Total “Calls for Service” reported by the Windsor Police Department
Total Calls 2/2022 Total Calls 1/2023 Total Calls 2/2023

2194 2017 1928




Town of Windsor Police Department

From: R.D. Riddle, Chief of Police
To: The Honorable Mayor and Town Council
Subject: Monthly Activity Report for February, 2023

The following activities were reported as having occurred within the corporate limits of the Town of
Windsor during February, 2023

Patrol / Business Checks Section 2/22 1/23 2/23
Patrol / Business Checks 1861 | 1753 1622
Citizen House Checks 5 1 0
Directed Patrol Checks 6 10 3

Traffic Related Stops / Offenses Section

Traffic Stops Conducted (Total) 157 106 137
Traffic Summons Issued for Primary Offense 98 58 92
Secondary Violations 26 3 25
Total Number of Summons issued 124 61 117
Warnings / Advice Given 54 48 42
inspections {Child Safety Seat / Trailer / Vehicle) 0 0 1
Driving Under the Influence Arrests o 3 i
Wanted Persons Arrested through Traffic Enforcement 1 1 1
Current / Ongoing Police Investigations Section

Cpen Investigation Assigned to Patrol 8 8 6
Open Investigation Assigned to Detective 0 0 0
On-Going Undercover Operation(s) 0 0 0
Investigations Soived w/ Charges Filed or sent to Commonwealth Attorney 6 5 5
Investigations Solved or Closed Pending Further Leads 11 2 1




Town of Windsor Police Department

Arrests / Warrants Related Section

Felony Arrests Made 1 0 1
Fefony Warrants {Obtained) 1 0 0
Felony Warrants (Served) 1 0 1
Misdemeanor Arrests Made 9 14 i1
Misdemeanor Warrants (Obtained) 5 9 11
Misdemeanor Warrants (Served) 9 14 11
Juvenile Petitions (Obtained / Served) 1 0 0
Narcotics / Weapons Related Arrests c 0 0
Search Warrant Obtained and Executed 2 0 2
Seizures Made ] 0 0
Weapons (Confiscated / Destroyed) 0 1 0
Emergency Protection Orders (Obtained) 1 0 0
Emergency Protection Orders {(Served) i 0 0
Emergency Custody Order / Temporary Detention Orders 1 0 1
Reports Taken

Criminal Reports Taken 12 15 11
Motor Vehicle Crash Reports Taken 5 8 3
Field Interview Cards Obtained 2 2 5
Missing Persons / Run-Away Report Taken 1 0 0
Death Reports Taken 2 0 0
Auxiliary Officers

Total Hours Worked 0
Total Hours Covered (Would have been Full Time Overtime) 0
Total Reports Taken ' 0
Total Summons Issued 0
Total Arrests Made 0




