Town of Windsor

Memorandum

March 14th, 2023

TO:

The Honorable Mayor and Town Council

FROM:

R.D. Riddle, Chief of Police

SUBJECT: Police Chief's Report

Enclosed is the Police Chief's Report for the month of February 2023.

I recommend that you receive and file the report.

Windsor Police Department Monthly Incident Report Summary

February 2023

		fortiget i Alderia (1971) er stitterfatt Mittere komer kommen kom kokki og sim jamen med sig. Till		
Report Date	Report #	Incident	Street	Case Status
WINDSOR				Regionale propinsi de la come de
2/1/2023	2023-00016	OFFICER INFORMATION	BELLMONT ST	INACTIVE
2/6/2023	2023-00018	DRUGS, POSSESS HEROIN	WINDSOR BLVD	PENDING-OPEN
2/6/2023	2023-00018	OVERDOSE, NO DEATH	WINDSOR BLVD	PENDING-OPEN
2/6/2023	2023-00017	PROPERTY, FOUND	COURTHOUSE HWY	INACTIVE
2/6/2023	2023-00018	WEAPON LAW VIOLATIONS, ALL OTHERS	WINDSOR BLVD	PENDING-OPEN
2/7/2023	2023-00019	DESTRUCTION/VANDALISM-VEHICLE	TWIN PONDS DR	PENDING-OPEN
2/9/2023	2023-00021	BURGLARY, COMMERCIAL	WINDSOR BLVD	PENDING-OPEN
2/14/2023	2023-00022	TRAFFIC CRASH, NON-REPORTABLE	EAST WINDSOR BLVD	INACTIVE
2/19/2023	2023-00025	DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE	BEALE DR	PENDING-OPEN
2/26/2023	2023-00029	CONTRIB TO DELQ OF MINOR	LIBERTY AVE/MARLETTE ST	CLEARED BY ARREST
2/26/2023	2023-00029	OBSTRUCTING JUSTICE, WITHOUT THREATS / FORCE	LIBERTY AVE/MARLETTE ST	CLEARED BY ARREST
2/26/2023	2023-00029	PUBLIC INTOXICATION	LIBERTY AVE/MARLETTE ST	CLEARED BY ARREST
2/27/2023	2023-00033	LARCENY, SHOPLIFTING	WINDSOR BLVD	CLEARED BY ARREST
2/27/2023	2023-00033	TRESPASSING	WINDSOR BLVD	CLEARED BY ARREST
2/28/2023	2023-00030	LARCENY, SHOPLIFTING	WINDSOR BLVD	CLEARED BY ARREST
2/28/2023	2023-00032	LARCENY, SHOPLIFTING	WINDSOR BLVD	CLEARED BY ARREST
2/28/2023	2023-00032	TRESPASSING	WINDSOR BLVD	CLEARED BY ARREST
2/28/2023	2023-00030	TRESPASSING	WINDSOR BLVD	CLEARED BY ARREST

	February 2023
Charge(s)	turitus etkokritikeli inkritikeli illeririlke il kulluktikerituk i kulleri kokritirik i kulletik ili ili etki Address
BELL, TROY 58 (W /M)	GREENDELL RD (CHESAPEAKE, VA)
M CONTRIBUTING THE DELIQUENCY OF MINOR	
M MANUF, SALE, POSSESSION CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE	
M OBSTRUCTING JUSTICE W/O JUST CAUSE	
M PUBLIC SWEARING OR INTOXICATION	
BRACKEN, TABETHA 40 (W /F)	ORBIT RD (WINDSOR, VA)
M FAIL TO COMPLY WITH SUPPORT OBLIGATIONS	
COLE, ALONZO 62 (B /M)	COURTHOUSE RD (HOPEWELL, VA)
M DRINKING WHILE OPERATING MOTOR VEHICLE	
M DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE	
M NO DRIVERS LICENSE	
M RECKLESS DRIVING	
HILL, LEVI 47 (B /M)	CLYDES LN (WINDSOR, VA)
F MANUF, SALE, POSSESSION CONTROLLED SUBSTAN	
JOYNER, YAZZIE 53 (B /M)	JOYNER TOWN LN (WINDSOR ,VA)
M PETIT LARCENY	
M TRESPASSING	



Town of Windsor Police Department



Windsor Calls For Service Break-Down Page

"These are simply calls for service and do not indicate verified crime"

Complaint Type	2/2022	1/2023	2/2023		
Reported / Responded Criminal Offenses					
Abduction (Kidnapping)	0	0	0		
Assault (Felony / Malicious Wounding)	1	0	0		
Assault (Misdemeanor)	0	0	1		
Assault (Domestic)	2	3	0		
Auto Theft (Unauthorized Use)	0	0	0		
Break & Enter (Attempted Burglary)	0	0	0		
Burglary	0	0	1		
Counterfeit	0	1	0		
Child Abuse (Neglect)	1	0	0		
Destruction of Private Property (Vandalism)	1	0	1		
Disorderly Conduct	1	1	3		
Embezzlement	0	0	0		
Firearms Offenses / Complaints	0	0	0		
Fraud	0	3	0		
Harassment	1	0	1		
Indecent Exposure	1	0	1		
Larceny (Grand / Petit)	3	2	1		
Larceny (From Vehicle)	0	0	0		
K-9 Deployment	0	2	0		
Narcotic Offenses	0	0	1		
Public Intoxication	1	1	0		
Threats (Death / Bodily Harm)	4	1	2		
Trespassing (Loitering)	1	1	1		
Robbery	0	0	0		
Sex Related Offenses	1	0	0		
Psychiatric Problems	1	1	2		
TOTALS	19	16	15		







Reported / Responded Non-Criminal Offenses

Alarm (Residential)	1	2	1
Animal Complaint	1	1	1
Assist Other Jurisdiction (Mutual Aid)	9	18	20
Assist Rescue	4	9	6
Assist Fire	5	3	3
Business Assist / Police Escort	2	2	3
Citizen Assist	28	18	22
Disturbance (Noise)	1	2	0
Found Property	0	0	0
Juvenile Problem	2	1	2
Missing Person (Run-Away)	1	0	0
Motor Vehicle Crash	10	8	8
Motorist Assist (Traffic Hazard)	12	15	14
Parking Violation(s)	2	2	2
Reckless Driving	9	11	6
Suspicious Activity (Peeping Tom/etc.)	10	8	13
Unsecured (Business)	2	0	2
Unsecured (Residence)	0	0	0
Walk-In Complaints	12	8	7
Welfare Check	8	2	0
Other / Unclassified	18	19	11

Self-Initiated Service Calls

Business and Patrol Checks / Traffic Stops / Field Interviews / House Checks / Directed Patrols

2/2022	1/2023	2/2023
2114	1928	1853

Total "Calls for Service" reported by the Windsor Police Department

Total Calls 2/2022	Total Calls 1/2023	Total Calls 2/2023
2194	2017	1928



Town of Windsor Police Department



From:

R.D. Riddle, Chief of Police

To:

The Honorable Mayor and Town Council

Subject:

Monthly Activity Report for February, 2023

The following activities were reported as having occurred within the corporate limits of the Town of Windsor during February, 2023

Patrol / Business Checks Section

2/22 1/23 2/23

Patrol / Business Checks	1861	1753	1622
Citizen House Checks	5	1	0
Directed Patrol Checks	6	10	8

Traffic Related Stops / Offenses Section

Traffic Stops Conducted (Total)	157	7	106	137
Traffic Summons Issued for Primary Offense	98		58	92
Secondary Violations	26		3	25
Total Number of Summons Issued	124	ŀ	61	117
Warnings / Advice Given	54		48	42
Inspections (Child Safety Seat / Trailer / Vehicle)	0		0	1
Driving Under the Influence Arrests	0		3	1
Wanted Persons Arrested through Traffic Enforcement	1		1	1

Current / Ongoing Police Investigations Section

Open Investigation Assigned to Patrol	8	8	6
Open Investigation Assigned to Detective	0	0	0
On-Going Undercover Operation(s)	0	0	0
Investigations Solved w/ Charges Filed or sent to Commonwealth Attorney	6	5	5
Investigations Solved or Closed Pending Further Leads	11	2	1





Town of Windsor Police Department

Arrests / Warrants Related Section

Felony Arrests Made	1	0	1
Felony Warrants (Obtained)	1	0	0
Felony Warrants (Served)	1	0	1
Misdemeanor Arrests Made	9	14	11
Misdemeanor Warrants (Obtained)	5	9	11
Misdemeanor Warrants (Served)	9	14	11
Juvenile Petitions (Obtained / Served)	1	0	0
Narcotics / Weapons Related Arrests	0	0	0
Search Warrant Obtained and Executed	2	0	2
Seizures Made	0	0	0
Weapons (Confiscated / Destroyed)	0	1	0
Emergency Protection Orders (Obtained)	1	0	0
Emergency Protection Orders (Served)	1	0	0
Emergency Custody Order / Temporary Detention Orders	1	0	1

Reports Taken

Criminal Reports Taken	12	15	11
Motor Vehicle Crash Reports Taken	5	8	8
Field Interview Cards Obtained	2	2	5
Missing Persons / Run-Away Report Taken	1	0	0
Death Reports Taken	2	0	0

Auxiliary Officers

Total Hours Worked	0
Total Hours Covered (Would have been Full Time Overtime)	0
Total Reports Taken	0
Total Summons Issued	0
Total Arrests Made	0